Distance Capabilities for Corning's EDGE8[™], EDGE[™] and Plug & Play[™] Pre-Terminated **Connectivity Solutions**

AEN162, Revision 3

This Application Engineering Note addresses the use of Corning De-Rating tables to aid system designers determine Ethernet and Fibre Channel transmission distance capabilities for Corning's pre-terminated optical connectivity solutions. For examples of fiber optic systems utilizing Base-12 pre-terminated connectivity solutions, please refer to AEN151 "Four-Channel Parallel Optic Connectivity Solutions Utilizing Base-12 Structured Cabling" and AEN152 "Fourchannel Parallel to Duplex Optical Connectivity Solutions Utilizing Base-12 Structured Cabling". For Base-8 solutions, please refer to AEN156 "Connectivity Solutions Utilizing Base-8 Structured Cabling".

Transmission Standards

The Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers (IEEE) provides Ethernet standards and the International Committee for Information Technology Standards (INCITS) provides Fibre Channel standards. Each standard specifies a maximum channel length for different protocol data rates depending on fiber types and the associated channel loss. Both standard bodies use fiber transmission link models to account for the different loss penalties within the system to establish the maximum channel lengths for each protocol transmission speed. These models are a combination of electronics and connectivity power penalties used for a particular transmission protocol. Based on this, each data rate has a specific power budget that is used to determine system's capabilities.

The operating distances and channel insertion losses (CIL) are typically published in tabular format within the standard. It is difficult to show all the possible length combinations. Therefore, each standards committee must select how to display the output.

For most Ethernet protocols, the IEEE assumes a total connector loss budget of 1.5 dB; but in some cases, the assumption is only 1.0 dB. This budget can be divided into multiple connector pair if one chooses to. IEEE typically specifies a maximum discrete 0.75 dB connector mated pair insertion loss. For the 10GBase-SR protocol, they assumed a two connector mated pair system resulting in an overall connector loss of 1.5 dB for the link. From this assumption, a maximum achievable distance can be calculated with the standard model. For example, the IEEE states the maximum reach of OM3 fiber at 10GBASE-SR is 300 m with an overall channel insertion loss budget of 2.6 dB as shown in Figure 1. This value is a great guidance tool for providing a snapshot for a single system configuration. However, optical links have different lengths, number of mated connector pairs and design configurations.



Paremeter	62.5 μr	n MMF		50 µm	MMF		Unit
Modal bandwidth as measured at 850 nm	160	200	400	500	2000	4700	MHz.km
Power budget	7.3	7.3	7.3	7.3	7.3	7.3	dB
Operating distance	26	33	66	82	300	400	m
Channel insertion loss	1.6	1.6	1.7	1.8	2.6	2.9	dB
Allocation for penalties	4.7	4.8	5.1	5	4.7	4.4	dB
Additional insertion loss allowed	1	0.8	0.5	0.5	0.0	0.0	dB

Figure 1: 10G Ethernet (10GBase-SR) Table of Operating Distance & Loss Budgets

Historically for Fibre Channel protocols, the INCITS Technical Committee used the same normative guidance as IEEE; assuming a total connector loss budget of 1.5 dB. However, since the release of Fibre Channel Physical Interface 4 (FC-PI-4), instead of only assuming a default guidance with 1.5 dB total connector loss for the channel, INCITS started providing guidance on distance capabilities for various fiber types over a range of connector IL values from 1 dB to 3.0dB. 3.0dB, being the upper limit for connector IL.

Figure 2 shows the 8G Fibre Channel distance capabilities for various fiber types over a range of connector IL values. This method clearly demonstrates the tradeoff between distance and connector IL. Per the table, an 8GFC link over OM4 fiber can achieve a distance of 50 m with 3 dB of connector IL, or 220 m if the connector IL is limited to 1 dB.

	Distance (m)/Loss Budget (dB)												
Fiber Type		Connection Loss											
	3.0 dB	3.0 dB 2.4 dB 2.0 dB 1.5 dB 1.0 dB											
M5F (OM4)	50/3.18	120/2.83	160/2.58	190/2.19	220/1.80								
M5E (OM3)	35/3.13	35/3.13 110/2.80 125/2.45 150/2.04 180/1.65											
M5 (OM2)	N/A	N/A 35/2.53 45/2.16 50/1.168 60/1.22											

Figure 2: 8G Fibre Channel (800-SN) Table of Operating Distance vs. Loss Budgets

Even with the guidance provided by both standard bodies, a system designer will often run into cases where they need to implement links different from the ones assumed by the standards (e.g.: tapping applications or when cross-connecting multiple links). This creates a need for additional guidance, which is provided in the De-rating tables.



Fiber Transmission Link Models

There is a trade-off between channel length and channel insertion loss. Reducing the channel length provides margin (dB) that can be used in the form of more connections while maintaining the required signal integrity. Likewise, by reducing the overall connector loss, we can add more connections in the system. Additionally, if components with improved connectivity loss parameters are utilized, then channel lengths that exceed standards specification can be achieved.

Structured cabling deployments often require elements that increase the channel insertion loss (IL) budgets of a given application. As an example, cross connects and optical taps can be valuable, even necessary; but result in increased channel IL.

Ethernet and Fibre Channel Standard committees have created models that show the trade-off between power penalties and supportable distances for different data rates. The link models are based on a power budget calculation. Power penalties, sometimes referred to as AC penalties, are allocated for link impairments such as noise and dispersion. Power loss is also included to account for connectors and fiber attenuation. The power penalties and losses are added linearly in decibels to determine the total link penalty as a function of length. Additionally, a correction term is used to account for the interaction between penalties². The models assume worst-case parameters for the components performance in the link, including the transceiver and physical media (cabling).

The models were developed as a tool to assist the Ethernet and Fibre Channel committees in understanding the potential tradeoffs between the various link penalties and as a baseline for discussion of link specifications. Using these models along with the consideration of the performance of the system components, systems designers can successfully balance the distance and loss in their networks. Figure 3 shows an example of a Standard Fiber Transmission Link Model for 10GBase-SR.

	A	В	С	D	E	F	G	H	F	J	K	L.	M	N	0	P	Q	R	S		0	V	W	X
1	Sprea	dsheet by	Del Han	son, Da	avid Cu	unningha	m, Piers	Dawe,	David	Dolfi /	Agilent	Techno	logies	Rev.	3.2/3	Т	his file	10	GEPBud3	_1_16a	.xls	of	17-Oc	t-01
2	Basic	s Input=	Bold		Te	(20-80)	35	ps	Case:	850nm	serial	new	MMF	Atte	nuation=	3.5	dB/km	1	Iodel/form	nat rev	3.1.16	of	31-Oc	t-01
3		Q=	7.04		Te	(10-90)	53	ps	Targ	arge	t reach	0.30	km	Fiber	at	850	nm	NomS	ens OMA	-11.10	dBm	Margin	0.79	dB at
4	Ba	se Rate=	10313	MBd	R	N(OMA)	-130	dB/Hz	and	L	start=	0.2	km	0000000	C att=	1.00		Recei	K Refl Rx	-12	dB	Answer!		0.3 km
5	Trans	mitter			RIN a	at MinER	-139.6	dB/Hz	grap	2	L inc=	0.01	km	Atte	nuation=	3.62	dB/km	R	ec BW=	8,250	MHz	est Rx BW	7500	MHz
8	Wayel	enoth Uc	840	om	RI	Coef=	0.70		Pov	ver Bud	iget P=	7.30	dB	0.000	at	840	nm	200	C DX	329	ns.MH	z		
7	Uw (s	ee notes)	0.29	nm	E	Det.Jitter	6.0	os inc	DCE	onnecti	ons etc.	1.5	dB	Disp.	min. Uo=	1320	nm	Tr	x(10-90)	39.9	DS	Test Sou	rce ER-	-
8	TX D	wr OMA=	-3.80	dBm	D	CD DJ=	6	DS TP	Pwr.B	udCor	n.Loss	5.8	dB	D	sp. So=	0.11	ps/nm	^2*km	TP4 Ev	· 19	DS	Test Tx	6.5	dB
.9	Min, E	Ext Ratio=	3.00	dB	Eff	ect DJ=	0.00	(UI) et	x DCD		C1=	480	ns.MH	z D	isp. D1=	-117.76	ps/(nr	n.km)	Openin	a	f=Ts e	TestERpe	1.98	dBo
10	worst"a	ave.TsPwr	-2.03	dBm	MPN	k(OMA)	0.3	B	eflecti	on Noise	efactor	0	no uni	ts	10.2	B	MS Bas	eline w.	ander SD	0.025	fractio	n of 1/2 eve		
11	ext. rat	io penalty	4.78	dBo	Tx ev	e height	70.7%		1000000000	Effectiv	e Rate	10993	MBd	L ín	ot in use)	10		1.000100				V.E.C.P.	3.15	dBo
12	Tx ma	sIX1=	0.3	UI	1000	RefITx	-12	dB		т	b eff=	91	DS	0.0	BWm=	2000	MHz'k	mP BL	Wine ISI)	0.07	dB		0	Stressed
13	1	X2=	0.4	111	IndalN	loisePen	0.3	dB	Effe	ctive R	ec Eve	0.21	in .	Ff	f BWm=	****	MHz*k	m	PBIW	0.07	dB			B ₈ sens
14		Y1=	0.25		Txr	nask top	. 0.2	UI		Pisi	PEue	P DJ	P DJ	Prefle	ction				Peross	Ptotal	<ptota< td=""><td>LPPen</td><td></td><td>OMA</td></ptota<>	LPPen		OMA
15	L	Patt	Ch IL	D1.L	D2.L	BWcd	effBWm	Te	Tc	central	corners	central	corners	centra	Beta	SDmpn	Pmpn	Prin	central	centra	corners	central	Margin	central
16	(km)	(dB)	(dB)	ns/nm	ns/nm	(MHz)	(MHz)	(05)	(ns)	J=0.dE	(dB)	(dB)	(dB)	(dB)			(dB)	(dB)	(dB)	(dB)	(dB)	(dB)	(dB)	(dBm)
17	0.002	0.01	1.51	-0.24	0.00	3E+06	#######	53	66	0.75	0.22	0.00	0.00	1/	-2E-03	0.00	0.00	1	0.05	1.11	1.33	11	4.7	-6.4
18	0.20	0.72	2.22	-23,6	0.00	27.379	10.000	74	84	1.73	0.24	0.00	0.00	0	-0.24	0.01	0.01	0.13	0.14	3.0	3.3	2.3	2.8	-7.3
19	0.21	0.76	2.26	-24.7	0.00	26.075	9.524	76	85	1.83	0.25	0.00	0.00	0	-0.25	0.01	0.02	0.13	0.16	32	3.4	2.4	2.6	-7.4
20	0.22	0.80	2.30	-25.9	0.00	24,890	9,091	77	87	1.94	0.25	0.00	0.00	0	-0.26	0.01	0.02	0.13	0.17	3.4	3.6	2.6	2.4	-7.4
21	0.23	0.83	2.33	-27.1	0.01	23,808	8,696	79	89	2.06	0.25	0.00	0.00	0	-0.27	0.02	0.02	0.14	0.18	3.5	3.8	27	23	-7.5
22	0.24	0.87	2.37	-28.3	0.01	22,816	8.333	81	90	2.18	0.25	0.00	0.00	0	-0.28	0.02	0.03	0.14	0.20	3.7	4.0	2.8	2.1	-7.5
23	0.25	0.91	2.41	-29.4	0.01	21,903	8,000	83	92	2.30	0.25	0.00	0.00	0	-0.29	0.02	0.03	0.14	0.22	3.9	42	3.0	1.9	-7.6
24	0.26	0.94	2 44	-30.6	0.01	21.061	7 692	85	94	2 44	0.25	0.00	0.00	0	-0.31	0.02	0.04	0.15	0.24	41	4 4	3.2	17	-7.6
25	0.27	0.98	2 48	-31.8	0.01	20 280	7 407	87	96	2 57	0.25	0.00	0.00	0	-0.32	0.02	0.05	0.15	0.26	43	4.6	3.3	15	-7.7
26	0.28	1.01	2.51	-33.0	0.01	19 556	7 143	89	98	2.72	0.25	0.00	0.00	0	-0.33	0.02	0.05	0.16	0.29	4.5	48	3.5	13	-7.8
27	0.20	1.05	2 55	34 2	0.01	18 882	6 897	01	100	2.86	0.25	0.00	0.00	0	-0.34	0.02	0.06	0.17	0.32	4.8	5.0	3.7	1.0	7.8
20	0.30	1.09	2 59	35 3	0.01	18 252	6 667	03	101	3.02	0.25	0.00	0.00	1 0	0.35	0.02	0.07	0.17	0.36	5.0	5 3	3.9	0.8	7.9
20	0.31	1 12	2.62	-36.5	0.01	17 664	6 452	05	103	3.18	0.25	0.00	0.00	r a	-0.37	0.03	0.08	0.18	0.40	5.3	5 5	4.1	0.5	8.0
20	0.32	1 16	2.66	-37 7	0.01	17 112	6 250	98	105	3.34	0.26	0.00	0.00	0	-0.38	0.03	0.00	0.19	0.45	5.5	5.8	4.4	0.3	-8.1
21	0.33	1 20	2 70	-38.9	0.01	16 593	6.061	100	107	3.52	0.26	0.00	0.00	- 0	-0.39	0.03	0.10	0.20	0.51	5.8	6.1	4.6	0.0	-8.1
22	0.34	1 23	2 73	-40.0	0.01	16 105	5 882	102	109	3.69	0.26	0.00	0.00	n o	-0.40	0.03	0.11	0.22	0.57	6.1	6.4	4.9	-0.3	-8.2
22	0.35	1 27	2 77	41 2	0.01	15 645	5 714	104	111	3.88	0.26	0.00	0.00	r o	-0.41	0.03	0.12	0.23	0.65	6.5	67	5.2	0.7	83
24	0.36	1.30	2.80	-42.4	0.01	15 210	5 556	106	113	4 07	0.26	0.00	0.00	0	-0.42	0.03	0 14	0.25	0.75	6.8	7 1	5.5	-1.0	-8.5
25	0.37	1 34	2.84	-43.6	0.01	14 799	5 405	108	116	4 27	0.27	0.00	0.00	0	-0.44	0.04	0.15	0.27	0.86	72	7 5	5.9	1 4	-8.6
26	0.38	1 38	2.88	-44.7	0.01	14 410	5 263	111	118	4 48	0.27	0.00	0.00	0	-0.45	0.04	0.17	0.29	1.01	76	79	6.2	1.8	-8.7
27	0.39	1.41	2.91	-45.9	0.01	14 040	5 128	113	120	4 69	0.27	0.00	0.00	r o	-0.46	0.04	0.18	0.31	1 19	8.1	84	67	23	-8.9
28	0.40	1 45	2 95	47 1	0.01	13 689	5 000	_	120		0.21		0.00			0.04	0.10	0.01			100		20.00	
29	0.10	11110	2.00		0.01	10,000	5,000			Tx eye ack: Test I	diagram (Rx Blue:	target link	6 Ex		1.7.00			P	ower penaltie	s vs. dista	noe			
40	Notes	2 B	Draft												10000		1.1				1			
41	See"N	otes" page						1989.	_	_				10.00	6.00			-						
42	000 1	ores page	-					M74	1	-		-	2.5							1				
42		To swite	h nolari	ation I	Mode I	Disnersio	n off	80.	-					-			100	1.0	1		1			i anni
44		change	hoy 121	rom "S	MF"	pereio		75	1					-	£ 4.00	<u> </u>	10	12	1	-	1	0 8		DJ annal
45		change	DOX LE I	Tom 5	1011			-	1						te .				-	-	1			A.
40										1					a 200			-	-	-	10	<u> </u>		19.1
47									K			1	/		200									GML .
40								20.			-	-			0.000	1	12	-	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1.00				e .
40								- T	8		-	1			1.00 -	<u> </u>					L water	<u> </u>		4 () 1 () () () () () () () () () (
50											1	2						-		a and the	Terre	¥ 5		
51									-	63 65	64 63				0.00	a a a	0.15	0.00	0.25	0.30	131 1	40 0.45		
52											The 35								L (ire)					
52							3																	
_																								

Figure 3: 10GBase-SR Fiber Transmission Link Model¹

CORNING

Standards vs. Engineered Solution Models

A standard solution transmission model utilizes standards approved minimum compliant transceivers parameter for the different transmission protocols. A Multi-Source Agreement (MSA) guides the mechanical and electrical interface specifications for the transceiver ports, which is open to multiple vendors.

An engineered solution transmission model is based on vendor specific transceiver parameters for a specific transmission protocol. Engineered solutions normally provide channel distances longer than standard specified distances. The mechanical and electrical interface specifications are unique to the solutions vendor. i.e.: 40GBase-eSR4/CSR4/XSR4 for extended reach 40G parallel transmission and 40GBase-BiDi for bidirectional transmission. Corning has collaborated with engineered solution vendors to generate the maximum channel distances for different transmission protocols based on vendor specific transceiver parameters.

Corning De-Rating Tables

As mentioned above the values used in the standard solutions models assume worst-case transceiver performance parameters while engineered solutions models are based on vendor specific transceivers parameters. For both cases, Corning Optical Communication's connectivity parameters are used to calculate the maximum channel distances. Corning connectivity products provide consistently better performance than those used in the standard model. Additionally, the Corning De-Rating Tables give the designer a distance capability based on the number of components in the link, while ensuring that the integrity of the signal that arrives at the receiver is within the operating dynamic range, as verified by the models.

This is helpful to system designers who have links that are different from the ones assumed by the standards bodies. A designer wants the confidence that the link will work over a variety of channel conditions, and the Corning De-Rating Tables provide that assurance.

How to use the Corning De-Rating Tables

The information needed to extract the maximum channel distance for the different protocol data rates from the De-Rating table is listed below:

- 1) Component Loss Specification: Corning offers multiple loss specification for Multimode and single mode MTP[®]/LC modules and MTP/MTP mated pairs. EDGE8[™] and EDGE[™] multimode Ultra Low Loss modules have a loss specification of 0.35 dB, while the EDGE and Plug & Play[™] Low loss modules have a loss specification of 0.5 dB. In the case of MTP/MTP mated pair, Corning's EDGE8 multimode MTP trunks have a 0.25 dB mated pair loss. EDGE multimode MTP trunks with manufacturing dates after September 2014 have 0.25 dB MTP mated pair loss; while trunks manufactured prior to this date have a 0.35 dB MTP mater pair loss. Plug & Play MTP trunks have a 0.35 dB mated pair loss.
- Fiber Type: Standards recognized fiber types for protocol data rates covered are Laser Optimized Multimode 50/125um OM3 and Laser Optimized Multimode 50/125um OM4 and Single mode (OS2).



- 3) Application Protocol and Data rate: Ethernet and Fibre Channel protocol data rates for standard solutions and engineered solutions are covered. For specific guidance on Standards and Engineered link situations not published in this document, please contact Corning Optical Communications Technical Support line.
- 4) **Infrastructure connection count:** Number of MTP or module connections in the cabling infrastructure. For a cabling infrastructure with a mix of Modules and MTP connections typical in serial application, the MTP connections are counted as module connections. Conversion modules typical in parallel optics applications are counted as two MTP connections.

De-rating Tables

Each table provides the applicable protocols data rate distances capability. The first column of each table represents the cabled fiber type; the second column is the applicable data rates for the different protocols; the third column shows the protocol speed. Subsequent columns represent the number of MTP/LC modules or MTP mated pair count in the cabling infrastructure, starting from one through eight. The maximum distance capability in meters for a fiber type at a particular data rate can be read from the intersecting cell of the data rate row and the number of MTP/LC module or MTP mated pair count column in the cabling infrastructure.

<u>De-rating Tables for Ethernet and Fibre Channel duplex and parallel applications can be found</u> in **Appendix A**.

Sample of Infrastructure Layouts and Protocol Data Rate Channel Distances

In the infrastructure examples below, we used the De-Rating tables to determine the channel distances for applicable data rates based on fiber type and the number of MTP/LC modules or MTP/MTP mated pairs in the infrastructure. To support a protocol data rate, the De-Rating table distance should be greater than or equal to the infrastructure total cable length of the given fiber type.

Figure 4 shows a **two** MTP/LC module system. Assuming that this system has **OM4** fiber and Ultra Low Loss Modules (**0.35 dB** per module). Based on the information found in Table 1.2 the maximum distances for Ethernet protocols 1000Base-SX is 1170 meters, 10GBase-SR is 560 meters and 40GBase-BiDi is 200 meters. For Fibre Channel we would use Table 2.2 to determine the maximum distances; 4 GFC is 650 meters, 8 GFC is 285 meters, 16 GFC is 200 meters and 32 GFC is 130 meters.

SFP Transceiver			SFP Transceiver ──────────
--------------------	--	--	----------------------------------





Figure 5 shows a **six** MTP/LC module system. Assuming that this system has **OM3** fiber and Low Loss Modules (**0.50 dB** per module). Based on the information found in Table 1.1 the maximum distances for Ethernet protocols 1000Base-SX is 1010 meters, 10GBase-SR is 325 meters and 40GBase-BiDi is 105 meters. For Fibre Channel we would use Table 2.1 to determine the maximum distances; 4 GFC is 420 meters, 8 GFC is 175 meters, 16 GFC is 105 meters and 32 GFC is 75 meters.



Figure 5: Six MTP/LC Module System

Figure 6 shows a **four** MTP/MTP adapter panel system. Assuming that this system has **OM3** fiber and Ultra Low Loss MTP mated pairs (**0.25 dB** per MTP mated pair). Based on the information found in Table 1.4 the maximum distances for Ethernet protocols 40GBase-SR4 is 145 meters, 40GBase-eSR4 is 325 meters and for 100GBase-SR4 is 85 meters. For Fibre Channel we would use Table 2.3 to determine the maximum distances for 128 GFC is 70 meters.



Figure 6: Four MTP/MTP Adapter Panels System

Figure 7 shows a two MTP[®]/MTP conversion module system (Conversion modules count at two MTP mated pair each). Assuming that this system has **OM4** fiber and Low Loss MTP mated pairs (**0.25 dB** per mated pair). Based on the information found in Table 1.4 the maximum



distances for Ethernet protocols 40GBase-SR4 is 190 meters, 40GBase-eSR4 is 550 meters and for 100GBase-SR4 is 130 meters. For Fibre Channel we would use Table 2.4 to determine the maximum distances for 128 GFC is 105 meters.



Figure 7: Two-MTP/MTP Conversion Module System (Four MTP/MTP Mated Pairs)

De-Rating Table for Optical Splitter/TAP module Application

Another connectivity component in the cabling infrastructure is the TAP modules for network monitoring and analytics. The TAP Modules contain an optical splitter that introduces additional loss into the channel due to splitting of the signal power into percentages of 50/50, 70/30 or 80/20. The split signals are channeled to two devices, the live device (switch/storage/server) and the monitoring device for signal analysis. Figure 8 depicts how the splitter inside the TAP module works.



Figure 8: Optical Signal Split inside a Passive TAP module



The inclusion of the splitter in the link inserts additional loss, which in turn reduces the loss margin and channel distance. Corning Optical TAP modules use a thin-film splitter technology for multimode applications offering better loss performance values. Integrating the optical splitter in the module component of the cabling infrastructure will further reduce loss compared to a non-integrated solution. Corning's De-Rating table provides maximum distances for different protocol data rates using TAP modules. The maximum live operating distances are provided for 50/50 and 70/30 split ratio TAPs for Ethernet applications and 70/30, and 80/20 split ratios TAPs for Fibre Channel applications. Due to the limitation of the monitor link length for unequal split taps and varying monitor equipment receiver sensitivity, the supportable monitor link lengths are addressed on a case-by-case basis for the different protocol data rates. Corning recommends the use of extended reach transceivers for 40/100G parallel transmission tap applications. For multimode Fibre Channel applications, the maximum distance of the monitor link shall not exceed 20 meters direct monitor equipment interconnection for all multimode applications. This guidance is based on the use of Virtual Instruments monitor/receiver devices. Please Contact Corning Optical Communications' Technical Support Line with any inquiry.

<u>De-rating Tables for Ethernet and Fibre Channel duplex and parallel tapping applications can</u> <u>be found in **Appendix B**</u>.

Corning partners with equipment and transceiver vendors to provide derating guidance for engineered and /or vendor specific higher Tx power / Rx sensitivity transceiver optics for extended reach applications and in support of tap monitoring. One such partnership is Corning's internal Foxconn Optical Interconnect (FIT) 100G BiDi transceiver evaluation with the EDGE8[™] Tap Module using a 50:50 Split Ratio that demonstrated compliant performance up to 50 meters.

Refer to Appendix C for the white paper dedicated for the test setup and summary report.

Sample of Optical Splitter Infrastructure Layouts and Protocol Data Rate Channel Distances (live)

In the optical TAP infrastructure examples below, we used the optical De-Rating table to determine the channel distances of applicable data rates based on fiber type, one TAP module and the number of MTP/LC modules in the infrastructure.

To support a protocol data rate the De-Rating table distance for the live signal should be greater than or equal to the infrastructure total cable length of a given fiber type. For multimode Fibre Channel applications, the maximum distance of a monitor link cannot exceed 20 meters for any protocol regardless of the fiber type.



Figure 9 shows a two MTP[®]/LC module system with one Integrated MTP/LC TAP Module and one MTP/LC Module. Assuming that this system has **OM4** fiber, **70/30** split and Low Loss Modules (**0.5 dB** per module). Based on the information found in Table 3.3 the maximum LIVE distance for Ethernet protocol 10GBase-SR is 525 meters. For Fibre Channel we would use Table 4.3 to determine the maximum LIVE distances; 4 GFC is 395 meters, 8 GFC is 190 meters, 16 GFC is 80 meters and 32 GFC is 70 meters.



Figure 9: Two-Module System – 1 Integrated MTP/LC TAP Module and 1 MTP/LC Module

Figure 10 shows a two MTP/LC module system with one Integrated MTP/LC BiDi TAP Module and one MTP/LC Module. Assuming that this system has **OM4** fiber, **50/50** split and Low Loss Modules (**0.5 dB** per module). Based on the information found in Table 3.3 the maximum LIVE distance for 40GBase-BiDi is 120 meters.



Figure 10: Two-Module System – 1 BiDi Integrated MTP/LC TAP Module and 1 MTP/LC Module

The Corning De-Rating Tables offer system designers more flexibility when implementing fiber optics systems than the fixed maximum optical media transmission distances specified in the IEEE and Fibre Channel standards, and engineered solutions. The De-Rating tables provides the maximum supportable channel length in which a system can operate based on the fiber type, protocol data rate and number of connections. The values in the De-Rating Tables are derived using the IEEE and INCITS fiber transmission link models, which considers the relationship among all the relevant parameters of the system but with the optical performance parameters based on Corning Optical Communications' pre-terminated connectivity solutions. In evaluating the inter-dependencies of these many parameters, the De-Rating Tables have been developed to provide a series of operating points for channels of a specific fiber type and data rate when utilizing Corning products.

These tables are great reference documents for system designers because they complement the standard values provided by the IEEE, INCITS or engineered solution maximum distance specifications. A designer wants the confidence that a link will work when their system is different from those assumed by the standards or engineered solutions.

The maximum operating distances specified on the De-Rating table are contingent upon standard recommended cable installation practices devoid of any external impairment such as attenuation resulting from improper installation or dirty connections. The distances are also contingent upon passing an end-to-end power through test of the link loss budget based on the optical and connectivity component specifications. For guidance on how to build a link loss budget for Corning's Pre-terminated Systems, please refer to AEN115 "EDGE™ and Plug & Play™ Link Loss Budget Determination".

For questions concerning supportable distances for protocol data rates or engineered solutions not covered in this document, please contact Corning Optical Communications' Technical Support Line at 1-800-743-2671 or <u>dutyeng@corning.com</u>.

References:

- IEEE (2002, April 9) P802.3ae 10Gb/s Ethernet Task Force Serial PMD Documents. Retrieved from <u>http://www.ieee802.org/3/ae/public/adhoc/serial_pmd/documents/10GEPBud3_1_16a.xl</u> <u>s</u>
- 2. Cunningham, D. & Dawe, P. (2002) Review of the 10Gigabit Ethernet Link Model Retrieved from <u>http://www.avagotech.com/docs/AV02-2485EN</u>

CORNING

Appendix A De-rating Tables for Ethernet and Fibre Channel Duplex and parallel applications

 Table 1.1: Ethernet Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with Multimode Low

 Loss/Single mode Standard loss
 MTP[®]/LC Modules (0.5/1.0) dB

	Ethernet	- Duplex	- Maximu	m Distand	e Capabili	ity (All Dis	stances in	Meters)		
Fiber Type	Data Rate	Speed		M	Number TP/LC Mod	of (MM/ Jules (0.5	'SM) Low/ /1.0)dB ii	Std. loss n the Syst	em	
	Protocol		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
	1000Base-SX	1 GbE	1145	1115	1090	1065	1040	1010	990	970
	10GBase-SR	10 GbE	325	325	325	325	325	325	325	325
OM3	25Gbase-SR	25 GbE	85	85	85	80	80	75	65	60
	40G Bidi	40GbE	110	110	110	110	110	105	105	100
	100G Bidi	100GbE	100	95	95	90	85	80	75	70
	100G SWDM4	100GbE	70	70	70	70	70	70	70	70
	1000Base-SX	1 GbE	1175	1150	1125	1105	1075	1050	1030	1010
	10GBase-SR	10 GbE	560	555	550	540	530	520	520	515
	25Gbase-SR	25 GbE	130	130	125	120	115	110	95	90
OM4	25Gbase-eSR	25 GbE	330	326	322	319	315	311	308	304
	40G Bidi	40 GbE	200	200	200	190	185	175	170	165
	100G Bidi	100GbE	145	135	130	125	120	115	105	100
	100G SWDM4	100GbE	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100
	100G CWDM4	100GbE	2000	2000	2000	2000	2000	1250	350	N/A
huih nh	10GBase-LR	10 GbE	11750	10500	9250	8000	6750	5500	4250	3000
OS2	25Gbase-LR	25 GbE	12100	10800	9700	8500	7400	6200	5000	3800
	40GBase-LR4	40GbE	11750	10250	9250	8000	6750	5750	4500	3500
	100GBase-LR4	100GbE	11750	10250	9000	7750	6500	5250	4000	2750

Table 1.2: Ethernet Duplex - Maximum Distance	e Capability for Systems with Multimode /
Single mode Ultra Low Loss MTP/LC Modules	(0.35/0.6) dB

	Ethernet - Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters)													
Fiber Type	Data Rate	Speed		Number of (MM/SM) Ultra Low Loss MTP/LC Modules (0.35/0.6) dB in the System										
	FIOLOCOI		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8				
	1000Base-SX	1 GbE	1155	1135	1115	1095	1070	1045	1020	1000				
	10GBase-SR	10 GbE	325	325	325	325	325	325	325	325				
0112 1111	25Gbase-SR	25 GbE	85	85	85	85	85	80	75	65				
OWIS-OLL	40G Bidi	40GbE	110	110	110	110	110	110	105	105				
	100G Bidi	100GbE	105	100	95	95	90	90	85	80				
	100G SWDM4	100GbE	70	70	70	70	70	70	70	70				
	1000Base-SX	1 GbE	1190	1170	1150	1130	1110	1085	1060	1030				
	10GBase-SR	10 GbE	565	560	555	550	540	535	525	520				
	25Gbase-SR	25 GbE	130	130	130	125	125	120	110	100				
OM4-ULL	25Gbase-eSR	25 GbE	333	330	326	323	320	316	313	309				
	40G Bidi	40GbE	200	200	200	200	195	185	180	175				
	100G Bidi	100GbE	150	145	140	135	130	125	120	115				
	100G SWDM4	100GbE	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100				
	100G CWDM4	100GbE	2000	2000	2000	2000	2000	2000	2000	2000				
	10GBase-LR	10 GbE	12500	11750	11000	10250	9750	9000	8500	7750				
OS2-ULL	25Gbase-LR	25 GbE	12700	12000	11300	10700	10100	9500	8900	8300				
	40GBase-LR4	40GbE	12500	11500	10750	10250	9500	9000	8250	7750				
	100GBase-LR4	100GbE	12500	11500	10750	10250	9500	8750	8000	7500				



	Ethernet -	Parallel -	Maximu	m Distanc	e Capabi	lity (All D	istances i	n Meters)	
Fiber Type	Data Rate	Speed		м	Nun TP Mateo	nber of (I I pairs (0.	MM) Low .35)dB in	loss the Syste	em	
	Protocol		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
	40GBase-SR4	40 GbE	160	145	135	125	120	105	95	90
0142	40GBase-eSR4	40 GbE	325	325	325	325	325	325	325	325
UNIS	100GBase-SR10	100 GbE	160	145	135	125	120	105	95	90
	100GBase-SR4	100 GbE	85	85	85	80	80	75	65	60
	40GBase-SR4	40 GbE	210	195	180	165	145	125	125	120
0144	40GBase-eSR4	40 GbE	560	555	545	535	530	520	515	510
OM4	100GBase-SR10	100 GbE	210	195	180	165	145	125	125	120
	100GBase-SR4	100 GbE	130	130	125	120	115	110	95	90

 Table 1.3: Ethernet Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with Multimode Low

 Loss MTP[®] Mated Pairs (0.35) dB

Table 1.4: Ethernet Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with Multimode/Single mode Ultra Low Loss (ULL) MTP Mated Pairs (0.25/0.35) dB

	Ethernet - I	Parallel -	Maximur	m Distanc	e Capabil	ity (All Di	istances i	n Meters)				
Fiber Type	Data Rate	Speed	Number of (MM/SM) Ultra Low Loss (ULL) ed MTP Mated pairs (0.25/.35)dB in the System										
	Protocol		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8			
	40GBase-SR4	40 GbE	165	160	150	145	140	130	125	125			
0112 1111	40GBase-eSR4	40 GbE	325	325	325	325	325	325	325	325			
UNIS-ULL	100GBase-SR10	100 GbE	165	160	150	145	140	130	125	125			
	100GBase-SR4	100 GbE	85	85	85	85	85	85	80	80			
	40GBase-SR4	40 GbE	220	210	200	190	185	170	165	150			
	40GBase-eSR4	40 GbE	565	560	555	550	545	540	535	530			
OM4-ULL	100GBase-SR10	100 GbE	220	210	200	190	185	170	165	150			
	100GBase-SR4	100 GbE	130	130	130	130	130	125	120	115			
	100GBase-eSR4	100 GbE	334	330	328	325	323	321	319	316			
OS2-ULL	40G-PLR4	40 GbE	12750	12250	11750	11250	11000	10500	10250	9750			
	100G PSM4	100G	500	500	500	500	500	500	500	500			

Table 2.1: Fibre Channel Duplex - Maximum Distance Capa	bility for Systems with Multimode
Low Loss/ Single mode Standard loss MTP [®] /LC Modules ((0.5/1.0) dB

	Fibre Channel - Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters)												
Fiber	Data Rate Protocol	Speed		em									
туре			1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8			
	400-M5E-SN-I	4 GFC	540	515	490	470	445	420	400	390			
	800-M5E-SN-I	8 GFC	215	215	210	195	185	175	165	155			
0142	1200-M5E-SN-I	10 GFC	325	325	325	325	325	325	325	325			
UNIS	1600-M5E-SN-I	16 GFC	150	140	135	125	115	105	95	90			
	3200-M5E-SN-I	32 GFC	80	80	80	80	80	75	65	60			
	6400-M5E-SN-I	64 GFC	75	75	75	75	75	70	70	70			
	400-M5F-SN-I	4 GFC	655	625	595	570	540	510	490	470			
	800-M5F-SN-I	8 GFC	290	275	260	250	235	220	210	200			
0144	1200-M5F-SN-I	10 GFC	560	555	550	540	530	520	520	515			
UIVI4	1600-M5F-SN-I	16 GFC	205	190	180	170	155	140	130	120			
	3200-M5F-SN-I	32 GFC	130	130	125	120	115	110	95	85			
	6400-M5F-SN-I	64 GFC	115	115	115	115	110	105	100	95			
	800-SM-LC-L	8 GFC	12150	10400	9050	7550	6150	4800	3500	2200			
OS2	1600-SM-LC-L	16 GFC	11750	10250	9050	7700	6350	5000	3750	2400			
	3200-SM-LC-L	32 GFC	11850	10400	9250	8000	6750	5500	4350	3100			

Table 2.2: Fibre Channel Duplex - Maxi	mum Distance	e Capability fo	or System	s with
Multimode/Single mode Ultra Low Los	s (ULL) MTP/	LC Modules	(0.35/0.6)	dB

	Fibre Channel - Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters)												
Fiber				N	umber of	(MM/SM) Ultra Lov	w Loss (UI	ц)				
Type	Data Rate Protocol	Speed		MT	P/LC Mod	ules (0.35	/0.6) dB i	n the Syst	tem				
1965			1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8			
	400-M5E-SN-I	4 GFC	550	535	515	495	475	455	430	410			
	800-M5E-SN-I	8 GFC	215	215	215	210	200	190	180	170			
0142 1111	1200-M5E-SN-I	10 GFC	325	325	325	325	325	325	325	325			
UNI3-ULL	1600-M5E-SN-I	16 GFC	155	150	145	135	130	120	110	100			
	3200-M5E-SN-I	32 GFC	80	80	80	80	80	80	75	65			
	6400-M5E-SN-I	64 GFC	75	75	75	75	75	75	70	65			
	400-M5F-SN-I	4 GFC	670	650	625	605	580	550	520	490			
	800-M5F-SN-I	8 GFC	295	285	275	265	255	240	225	215			
0144	1200-M5F-SN-I	10 GFC	565	560	555	550	540	535	525	520			
OIVI4-ULL	1600-M5F-SN-I	16 GFC	210	200	190	180	170	160	145	135			
	3200-M5F-SN-I	32 GFC	130	130	130	125	120	115	110	95			
	6400-M5F-SN-I	64 GFC	115	115	115	115	115	115	110	100			
	800-SM-LC-L	8 GFC	13000	11950	11000	10300	9550	8750	8000	7250			
OS2-ULL	1600-SM-LC-L	16 GFC	12500	11600	10900	10150	9500	8750	8100	7400			
	3200-SM-LC-L	32 GFC	12500	11700	11000	10300	9700	9000	8350	7700			

CORNING

Multimode Low Loss/ Onlyie mode Glandard loss with Maled Fair (0.05/0.0) db													
Fibre Channel - Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters)													
Fiber	Data Pata Protocol	Speed	Nu	mber of L	ow Loss	MTP Mate	ed pairs (0.35 dB) i	n the Syst	tem			
Туре	Data Rate Protocor	speed	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8			
OM3	12800-M5E-SN-I	128 GFC	70	70	70	70	70	70	65	65			
OM4	12800-M5F-SN-I	128 GFC	105	105	105	105	105	105	95	90			

Table 2.3: Fibre Channel Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with Multimode Low Loss/ Single mode Standard loss $\rm MTP^{\circledast}$ Mated Pair (0.35/0.5) dB

Table 2.4: Fibre Channel Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with Multimode Ultra Low Loss (ULL) MTP Mated Pair (0.25 dB)

	Fibre Channel - Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters)											
Fiber	Data Pata Protocol	Speed	Number	of Ultra L	ow Loss (ULL) MT	P Mated p	pairs (0.29	6 dB) in th	e System		
Туре	Data Kate Protocol	speed	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8		
OM3-ULL	12800-M5E-SN-I	128 GFC	70	70	70	70	70	70	70	70		
OM4-ULL	12800-M5F-SN-I	128 GFC	105	105	105	105	105	105	105	105		



Appendix B De-rating Tables for Ethernet and Fibre Channel Duplex and parallel tapping applications

Table 3.1: Ethernet Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MM Low Loss/ SM Standard loss $MTP^{\$}/LC$ Modules (0.5/1.0) dB + 1 LC/LC Non-integrated TAP Module

	Ethernet - Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters) Utilizing LC/LC Non-Integrated TAP Module														
Fiber	Data Rate	Speed	Splitter	N	Number MTP/I	of Non C Mod	-Tappe ules (0.	d MM/ 5/1.0)d	SM Low B in the	//Std. Los System	s				
Type	FIOLOCOT		Natio	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7				
	10GRaco SP	10 ChE	50/50	315	295	285	275	265	260	255	245				
0143	IUGBase-Sh	TO ODE	70/30	325	325	325	320	310	305	300	300				
UN13	40G Bidi	40GbE	50/50	85	70	60	50	35	20	N/A	N/A				
	100G SWDM4 ³	100GbE	50/50	70	70	70	70	70	70	65	65				
	10CBaca SB	10 Chr	50/50	490	465	445	430	415	400	390	380				
	10GBase-SR	TO GDE	70/30	540	525	510	500	485	480	475	470				
0144	25GBase-eSB	25 GbE	50/50	264	246	240	234	224	218	215	209				
OIVI4	2JOBase-esh	25 GbE	70/30	302	292	288	283	275	271	269	264				
	40G Bidi	40GbE	50/50	145	115	95	75	50	20	N/A	N/A				
	100G SWDM4 ³	100GbE	50/50	100	100	100	100	100	100	90	90				
	100G-CWDM4	100G	50/50	1500	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				
	10GBase-LR	10 GbE	50/50	6250	4250	2500	1000	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				
OS2	25GBase-LR	25 GbE	50/50	6900	4900	3200	1800	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				
	40GBase-LR4	40GbE	50/50	6250	4500	2750	1750	1500	N/A	N/A	N/A				
	100GBase-LR4	100GbE	50/50	6000	3750	2000	750	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				

³ Distances valid with Finisar 100G SWDM4 transceiver-P/N: FTLC9152RGPLTP1

*100G BiDi – Refer to Appendix C: White Paper on 100G BiDi Performance with Corning EDGE8 Tap Module with a 50:50 Split Ratio

Table 3.2: Ethernet Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MM/SM Ultra



Ethernet - Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters)													
-1	14	Utilizir	ng LC/LC	Non-Int	tegrate	d TAP I	Module						
Fiber	Data Rate		Splitter	Numb	per of N	lon-Tap	ped (N	IM/SM) Ultra I	Low Loss	(ULL)		
Type	Protocol	Speed	Ratio	1	MTP/LC	Modu	es (0.3	5/0.6)	B in th	e Systen	n		
196	11010001		Hutto	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7		
	10GBase-SR	10 GhE	50/50	315	305	295	285	280	270	260	255		
0142	1000036-51	TO ODL	70/30	325	325	325	325	320	315	310	305		
UNI3-ULL	40G Bidi	40GbE	50/50	85	75	70	60	50	40	25	5		
	100G SWDM4 ³	100GbE	50/50	70	70	70	70	70	70	70	70		
	10GBase-SR	10 ChE	50/50	490	470	460	445	430	415	405	395		
		TO ODE	70/30	540	530	520	510	500	490	480	475		
OM4 HUL		25 GbF	50/50	264	253	246	240	234	227	221	215		
UIVI4-ULL	250base-e5h	25 GbE	70/30	302	298	292	288	283	278	273	269		
	40G Bidi	40GbE	50/50	145	125	110	95	80	60	30	N/A		
	100G SWDM4 ³	100GbE	50/50	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	90		
	100G-CWDM4	100G	50/50	1500	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	10GBase-LR	10 GbE	50/50	6250	5000	4000	3250	2250	1500	750	N/A		
OS2-ULL	25GBase-LR	25 GbE	50/50	6900	5700	4700	3900	3100	2300	1400	600		
	40GBase-LR4	40GbE	50/50	6250	5250	4250	3500	2750	2000	1250	50		
-	100GBase-LR4	100GbE	50/50	6000	4750	3750	2750	2000	1250	350	N/A		

LOW LOSS MIP/LC MODULES (0.35/0.0) ab + 1 LC/LC Non-Integrated TAP Mod	lule
--	------

³ Distances valid with Finisar 100G SWDM4 transceiver-P/N: FTLC9152RGPLTP1
 ^{*} 100G BiDi – Refer to Appendix C: White Paper on 100G BiDi Performance with Corning EDGE8 Tap Module with a 50:50 Split Ratio



Table 3.3: Ethernet Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MM Low Loss/ SM Standard loss MTP[®]/LC Modules (0.5/1.0) dB + 1 integrated MTP/LC TAP Module

	Ethernet - Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters) Utilizing an Integrated MTP/LC TAP Module														
Fiber	Data Rate	Speed	Splitter	Nu	imber o MTP/L	of Non- C Modu	Tapped Iles (0.5	(MM/ 5/1.0)d	SM) Lo B in th	w/Std. Lo e System	DSS				
Type	Protocol		Natio	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7				
	10GPage SP	10 ChE	50/50	310	300	290	280	275	265	260	250				
0142	100base-sh	TO ODE	70/30	325	325	325	325	320	320	310	305				
OIVI3	40G Bidi	40GbE	50/50	80	70	65	55	45	30	15	N/A				
	100G SWDM4 ³	100GbE	50/50	70	70	70	70	70	70	70	70				
	10GBase-SR	10 GbE 25 GbE	50/50	480	465	450	440	425	410	400	390				
			70/30	535	525	515	505	495	485	480	475				
0144			50/50	251	246	240	234	227	221	215	209				
OIVI4	250base-e5h		70/30	296	292	288	283	278	273	269	264				
	40G Bidi	40GbE	50/50	135	120	105	90	70	40	15	N/A				
	100G SWDM4 ³	100GbE	50/50	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100				
<	100G-CWDM4	100G	50/50	1000	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				
	10GBase-LR	10 GbE	50/50	5250	3500	2250	550	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				
OS2	25GBase-LR	25 GbE	50/50	5800	4200	2900	1300	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				
	40GBase-LR4	40GbE	50/50	5250	3750	2500	1250	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				
·	100GBase-LR4	100GbE	50/50	4750	3250	1750	300	N/A	N/A	N/A	NA				

 ³ Distances valid with Finisar 100G SWDM4 transceiver-P/N: FTLC9152RGPLTP1
 *100G BiDi – Refer to Appendix C: White Paper on 100G BiDi Performance with Corning EDGE8 Tap Module with a 50:50 Split Ratio

Table 3.4: Ethernet Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MM/SM Ultra



Ethernet - Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters)													
		Utilizir	ng an Inte	egrated	MTP/L	C TAP I	Module	1					
Fiber	Data Rate	Speed	Splitter	Numb	er of N MTP/LC	on-Tap Modu	ped(N es (0.3	1M/SM 5/0.6)a) Ultra B in th	Low Loss e Systen	s (ULL) n		
Type	PIOLOCOI		Natio	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7		
	10GBase-SR	10 GhE	50/50	310	305	300	290	285	275	265	260		
0142 1111	100base-5h	TOOPL	50/50	325	325	325	325	325	325	315	310		
UN13-ULL	40G Bidi	40GbE	50/50	85	80	75	65	60	50	35	20		
2	100G SWDM4 ³	100GbE	50/50	70	70	70	70	70	70	70	70		
	10GBase-SR	10 ChE	50/50	490	475	465	455	440	430	415	400		
		TO ODE	70/30	540	530	525	515	510	500	485	480		
		25 GbF	50/50	259	253	247	241	235	229	224	218		
UIVI4-ULL	250base-esit	23 000	70/30	302	298	293	289	284	280	275	271		
	40G Bidi	40GbE	50/50	140	130	120	105	95	75	55	25		
3	100G SWDM4 ³	100GbE	50/50	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100		
	100G-CWDM4	100G	50/50	1640	830	150	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	10GBase-LR	10 GbE	50/50	6000	5000	4250	3500	2750	1750	1000	300		
OS2-ULL	25GBase-LR	25 GbE	50/50	6600	5700	4900	4100	3300	2500	1800	1000		
	40GBase-LR4	40GbE	50/50	6000	5250	4500	3750	3000	2250	1500	750		
	100GBase-LR4	100GbE	50/50	5750	4750	3750	3000	2250	1500	750	N/A		

Low Loss MTP/LC Modules (0.35/0.6) dB + 1 integrated MTP/LC TAP Module

 ³ Distances valid with Finisar 100G SWDM4 transceiver-P/N: FTLC9152RGPLTP1
 ^{*} 100G BiDi – Refer to Appendix C: White Paper on 100G BiDi Performance with Corning EDGE8 Tap Module with a 50:50 Split Ratio



Table 3.5: Ethernet Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MM Low Loss MTP^{\circledast} Mated Pairs (0.35/0.5dB) + 1 MTP/MTP integrated TAP Module

	Ethernet - Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters) Utilizing an integrated MTP/MTP TAP Module													
Fiber	Data Rate	Speed	Splitter	Numb N	er of N /ITP Ma	on-Tap ited pai	ped (IV irs 0.35	IM/SM dB in tl) Low/S ne Syste	td. Loss em				
туре	Protocol		Ratio	0	1	2	3	4	5	6				
	ADCRasa oSR4	10 ChE	50/50	290	280	270	260	250	245	235				
OM3	40GBase-eSR4	40 GDE	70/30	325	325	320	310	305	300	295				
	100GBase-SR4 ¹	100GbE	50/50	35	20	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				
	ADCRasa oSRA	10 ChE	50/50	450	435	420	405	385	375	365				
OM4	400bdse-esh4	40 GbE	70/30	515	505	495	485	475	465	460				
	100GBase-SR4 ¹	100GbE	50/50	50	30	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				

¹ Distances valid with FIT transceiver P/N: AFBR-89CDDZ and Finisar transceiver P/N: FTLC9551REPMTP1

Table 3.6: Ethernet Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MTP Mated Pairs (0.25dB) + 1 MTP/MTP integrated TAP Module

	Ethernet - Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters) Utilizing an integrated MTP/MTP TAP Module														
Fiber	Data Rate	Speed	Splitter	Nun MTP	nber of Mated	Non-Ta pairs ((apped 0 .25/0.	Jltra Lo 35) dB	w Loss in the S	(ULL) System					
Type	PIOLOCOI		Natio	0	1	2	3	4	5	6					
	AOGBasa-oSBA	10 GhE	50/50	300	290	285	280	275	270	260					
OM3-ULL	40000056-6514	40 GDE	70/30	325	325	325	325	320	320	315					
	100GBase-SR4 ¹	100GbE	50/50	50	40	35	25	15	N/A	N/A					
	AOGRACO oSPA	10 ChE	50/50	465	455	445	440	430	420	410					
	40GBase-eSR4	40 GbE	70/30	530	520	515	510	505	495	490					
OM4-ULL	100GBase-SR4 ¹	100GbE	50/50	70	60	50	35	15	N/A						
	100GBase-eSR4	100GbE	50/50	254	249	245	242	237	234	229					
	100GBase-eSR4	100GbE	70/30	299	295	292	290	286	283	279					
000 1111	40G-PLR4	40 GbE	50/50	6000	5500	5000	4500	4250	3750	3250					
OS2-ULL	100G-PSM4 ²	100 GbE	50/50	500	500	500	500	500	500	500					

¹ Distances valid with FIT transceiver P/N: AFBR-89CDDZ and Finisar transceiver P/N: FTLC9551REPMTP1 ² Distances valid only with the use of Luxtera PSM4 transceiver P/N: LUX42604BP

Table 4.1: Fibre Channel Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MM Low Loss/

CORNING

	Fibre Channel -	Duplex - I	Maximum	Distan	ce Capa	bility (A	II Dista	nces in	Meters)		
		Utilizin	g LC/LC N	ion-inte	grated	TAP Mo	dule		ICAN L-		
	Data Rate		Splitter		Numbe	er of No	n-Tappe	20 (1919)	/SIVI) LO	W LOSS	
Fiber Type	Protocol	Speed	Ratio		MIP/L	. Ivioau	es (0.5/	1.0 dB)	in the s	system	-
				0	1	2	3	4	5	6	/
	400-M5E-SN-I	4 GFC	70/30	395	325	275	230	175	130	90	45
		10000380003	80/20	445	385	340	305	265	230	200	170
	800-M5E-SN-I	8 GFC	70/30	160	120	90	55	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
			80/20	185	155	130	110	85	60	30	N/A
OM3	1200-M5E-SN-I	10 GFC	70/30	325	325	325	320	310	305	300	300
			80/20	325	325	325	325	320	320	315	310
	1600-M5E-SN-I	16 GFC	70/30	95	55	10	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
		1.1.1.1.1	80/20	115	90	65	45	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	3200-M5E-SN-I	32 GEC	70/30	65	45	30	10	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
			80/20	75	65	55	45	35	N/A	N/A	N/A
	400-M5E-SN-I	4 GEC	70/30	480	390	325	265	200	145	95	45
	800-M5F-SN-I	1010	80/20	540	465	410	365	310	270	230	190
		8 GEC	70/30	205	155	115	65	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
		0010	80/20	235	200	170	140	110	75	35	N/A
014	1200-M5E-SN-I	10 GEC	70/30	540	525	510	500	485	480	475	470
UNI4	1200 MST SNT	10 01 0	80/20	550	535	520	510	500	495	490	485
	1600-M5E-SN-I	16 GEC	70/30	130	75	15	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	1000-1011-514-1	10 010	80/20	160	120	90	55	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	2200 MEE CN 1	22.050	70/30	95	70	45	15	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	3200-10151-510-1	52 GFC	80/20	110	90	80	65	50	N/A	N/A	N/A
			50/50	5600	4250	3150	2250	1450	650	N/A	N/A
	000 011 101	0.050	70/30	8650	7350	6300	5400	4550	3800	2950	2200
	800-SIVI-LC-L	o Gru	80/20	10400	9100	8050	7150	6350	5600	4750	4000
			90/10	11700	10400	9350	8500	7700	6900	6100	5350
			50/50	5800	3550	1700	200	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	1000 011 101	10.000	70/30	8700	6650	4900	3500	1950	450	N/A	N/A
OS2	1000-SIVI-LC-L	10 GFC	80/20	10250	8300	6650	5300	3800	2350	850	N/A
			90/10	.140/5.	9500	7900	6600	5150	3750	2300	950
			50/50	6250	4150	2450	1100	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
			70/30	8950	7000	5400	4150	2700	1300	N/A	N/A
	3200-SM-LC-L	32 GFC	80/20	10400	8550	7000	5800	4400	3050	1700	400
			90/10	11500	9700	8200	7000	5600	4300	3000	1750

SM Standard loss MTP®/LC Modules (0.5/1.0) dB + 1 Non-Integrated LC/LC TAP Module)

Table 4.2: Fibre Channel Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MM/SM Ultra Low Loss $MTP^{\$}/LC$ Modules (0.35/0.6) dB + 1 Non-Integrated LC/LC TAP Module

Fibre Channel - Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters) Utilizing LC/LC Non-Integrated TAP Module													
	D-1- D-1-		0	Num	ber of N	lon-Tap	ped (MI	M/SM)	Ultra Lo	w Loss	(ULL)		
Fiber Type	Data Rate	Speed	Splitter		MTP/LC	Modul	es (0.35	/0.6 dB) in the	System			
1.000 A 1000	Protocol	0.501010	Ratio	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7		
	400 MEE SN I	ACEC	70/30	395	350	315	280	240	195	140	105		
	400-1015E-514-1	4 GFC	80/20	445	405	375	345	315	275	240	210		
	POO MEE SNUL	9.050	70/30	160	135	115	90	65	20	N/A	N/A		
	000-WDE-3N-1	ourc	80/20	185	165	150	135	115	95	65	40		
0112 1111	1200-M5E-SN-L	10 CEC	70/30	325	325	325	325	320	315	310	305		
UNIS-ULL	1200-10151-314-1	10 010	80/20	325	325	325	325	325	325	320	315		
	1600-M5E-SN-I	16 GEC	70/30	95	70	50	15	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	1000-1002-314-1	10 010	80/20	115	100	100	70	50	15	N/A	N/A		
	2000 MEE CN 1	22.050	70/30	65	50	45	35	15	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	5200-INISE-SIN-1	52 GFC	80/20	75	65	60	55	45	35	N/A	N/A		
	400-MEE-SN-I	A CEC	70/30	480	420	375	330	280	220	160	115		
	400-10131-314-1	4 Gru	80/20	540	490	455	415	375	325	280	245		
OM4-UU	800-M5F-SN-I	8 CEC	70/30	205	175	145	115	80	25	N/A	N/A		
	000-10151-514-1	ourc	80/20	235	210	195	170	145	120	80	50		
	1200-M5F-SN-I	10 GEC	70/30	540	530	520	510	500	490	480	475		
UNI4-OLL	1200-1001-010-1	10 010	80/20	550	540	530	520	515	505	495	490		
	1600-M5E-SN-I	16 GEC	70/30	130	95	65	20	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	1000 1051 514 1	10 01 0	80/20	160	135	115	95	65	20	N/A	N/A		
	2200-M5E-SN-1	32 CEC	70/30	95	75	65	45	25	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	3200-10151 -314-1	JZ GIC	80/20	110	100	90	80	70	55	N/A	N/A		
			50/50	5600	4250	3150	2250	1450	650	250	N/A		
	800-SM-LC1	8 GEC	70/30	8650	7350	6300	5400	4550	3800	2950	2200		
	OUU-SIVI-LU-L	ourc	80/20	10400	9100	8050	7150	6350	5600	4750	4000		
	s :	а	90/10	11700	1040	9350	8500	7700	6900	6100	5350		
			50/50	5800	4450	3400	2450	1600	750	N/A	N/A		
0\$2-1111	1600-SM-LC-L	16 GEC	70/30	8700	7500	6450	5600	4800	4000	3200	2400		
032-011	1000 5101 20 2	10 010	80/20	10250	9100	8150	7300	6550	5800	5000	4200		
			90/10	11400	10250	93500	8550	7800	7050	6300	5550		
	64		50/50	6250	5000	4000	3150	2350	1550	750	N/A		
	3200-SM-LC-L	32 GEC	70/30	8950	7800	6850	6050	5300	4600	3800	3100		
	5200-5IVI-LC*L	52 010	80/20	10400	9300	8400	7650	6900	6250	5500	4800		
	8		90/10	11500	10400	9550	8800	8100	7400	6700	6000		

Table 4.3: Fibre Channel	Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MM Low
Loss/ SM Standard loss	MTP [®] /LC Modules (0.5/1.0) dB + 1 integrated MTP/LC TAP
Module)	

Fibre Channel - Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters)													
	Number of Non-Tapped (MM/SM) Low Loss												
Fiber Type	Data Rate	Speed	Splitter	MTP/LC Modules (0.5/1.0 dB) in the System									
	Protocol	1000	Ratio	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7		
		4.050	70/30	370	330	295	255	210	160	125	85		
	400-M5E-SN-1	4 GFC	80/20	425	390	360	330	295	255	225	195		
	200 MEE SNUL	R CEC	70/30	145	125	100	75	40	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	800-W3E-3N-I	ourc	80/20	175	155	140	125	105	75	55	25		
0142	1200-M5E-SN-L	10 CEC	70/30	325	325	325	325	320	320	310	305		
UNIS	1200-10156-510-1	10 01 0	80/20	325	325	325	325	325	320	315	315		
	1600-M5E-SN-I	16 GEC	70/30	80	60	35	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	1000-1002-514-1	10 010	80/20	110	90	75	60	35	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	3200-M5E-SN-1	32 CEC	70/30	60	45	40	25	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
2	5200-WIDE-SIN-1	52 GFC	80/20	70	65	55	50	40	30	N/A	N/A		
	400-M5F-SN-I	4 GFC	70/30	450	395	350	300	245	180	135	90		
			80/20	515	470	430	395	345	295	260	225		
	800-M5F-SN-I	8 GFC	70/30	190	160	130	95	50	N/A	N/A	N/A		
			80/20	225	200	180	160	130	95	65	30		
014	1200-M5F-SN-I	10 GFC	70/30	535	525	515	505	495	485	480	475		
UNIT			80/20	545	535	525	560	505	495	490	490		
	1600-M5F-SN-I	16 GFC	70/30	110	80	45	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
			80/20	145	125	105	80	40	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	3200-M5F-SN-I	32 GFC	70/30	85	70	55	35	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
			80/20	105	95	85	75	60	45	N/A	N/A		
			50/50	4450	2650	1250	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	800-SM-LC-L	8 GFC	70/30	7550	5800	4400	2900	1450	50	N/A	N/A		
	OUD SIN LOL		80/20	9300	7550	6200	4700	3300	1900	600	N/A		
		c 3	90/10	10650	8900	7500	6000	4600	3250	1950	650		
			50/50	4700	2900	1400	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
052	1600-SM-LC-L	16 GEC	70/30	7700	6000	4650	3100	1650	150	N/A	N/A		
032	1000 011 20 2	10 0.0	80/20	9300	7700	6400	4900	3500	2050	700	N/A		
			90/10	10450	8900	7650	6200	4850	3450	2150	750		
			50/50	5200	3550	2200	650	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
	3200-SM-LC-L	32 GEC	70/30	8000	6450	5150	3750	2400	1000	N/A	N/A		
	S200 SIVI LO L	SE GIO	80/20	9500	8000	6800	5400	4100	2800	1550	N/A		
2	12 B	· · · · ·	90/10	10600	9100	7950	6650	5350	4050	2850	1550		

Table 4.4: Fibre Channel Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MM/SM Ultra Low Loss $MTP^{\$}/LC$ Modules (0.35/0.6) dB + 1 integrated MTP/LC TAP Module

Fibre Channel - Duplex - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters) Utilizing an Integrated MTP/LC TAP Module														
	Data Bata		Solittor	Num	ber of N	lon-Tap	ped (MI	M/SM)	Ultra Lo	w Loss	(ULL)			
Fiber Type	Data Kale	Speed	Patio	MTP/LC Modules (0.35/0.6 dB) in the System										
	FIOLOCOT		Natio	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7			
	400-M5E-SN-I	4 GEC	70/30	390	360	335	300	270	225	180	140			
		4 dic	80/20	440	415	390	365	335	305	270	235			
	800-M5E-SN-I	8 GEC	70/30	155	140	125	105	85	55	6	N/A			
	OUT MISE SITT	100000	80/20	185	170	160	145	130	110	85	65			
OM3-UU	1200-M5E-SN-L	10 GEC	70/30	325	325	325	325	325	325	315	310			
UNI3-OLL	1200 MISE SIN 1	10 01 0	80/20	325	325	325	325	325	325	320	320			
	1600-M5E-SN-I	16 GEC	70/30	90	80	60	40	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A			
	1000 1052 514 1	10 01 0	80/20	115	105	95	80	65	40	6	N/A			
	3200-M5E-SN-I	32 GFC	70/30	60	55	50	40	30	10	N/A	N/A			
	5200-INISE-SIN-I		80/20	75	70	65	60	45	45	35	N/A			
	400-M5F-SN-I	4 GFC	70/30	470	435	400	360	315	260	205	150			
			80/20	535	505	475	440	405	360	315	275			
	800-M5F-SN-I	8 GFC	70/30	200	180	160	135	105	65	6	N/A			
			80/20	235	220	205	185	165	140	110	80			
OM4-UU	1200-M5F-SN-I	10 GFC	70/30	540	530	525	515	510	500	485	480			
UNI4-OLL			80/20	550	540	535	530	520	510	500	495			
	1600-M5F-SN-I	16 GFC	70/30	125	105	85	50	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A			
			80/20	155	140	125	110	85	55	6	N/A			
	3200-M5F-SN-I	32 GFC	70/30	90	80	70	60	40	15	N/A	N/A			
			80/20	110	100	95	85	75	65	50	N/A			
			50/50	5350	4300	3400	2250	1750	950	150	N/A			
	800-SM-LCT	8 GFC	70/30	8450	7400	6500	5700	4900	4100	3300	2550			
	800-SIVI-LC-L		80/20	10200	9150	8250	7450	6700	5850	5100	4350			
	a		90/10	11500	10450	9600	8800	8000	7200	6400	5700			
		2	50/50	5550	4500	3600	2750	1950	1050	250	N/A			
082.000	1600-SM-LC-L	16 GEC	70/30	8500	7500	6700	5900	5150	4300	3550	2750			
US2-ULL	1000-310-20-2	10 010	80/20	10100	9150	8350	7600	6850	6050	5350	4600			
			90/10	11200	10300	9550	8800	8100	7350	6600	5900			
			50/50	6050	5050	4200	3450	2700	1850	1100	300			
	3200-SM-LC-L	32 050	70/30	8750	7850	7050	6350	5600	4850	4150	3450			
	3200-3IVI-LU-L	52 GFC	80/20	10250	9350	8600	7900	7200	6500	5800	5100			
			90/10	11300	10450	9700	9050	8350	7650	7000	6350			

Table 4.5: Fibre Channel Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MM Low Loss/SM Standard loss MTP^{\circledast} Mated Pair (0.35/0.5) dB + 1 integrated MTP/MTP TAP Module

Fibre Channel - Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters)										
Utilizing an integrated MTP/MTP TAP Module										
Fiber Type Data Rate Speed Splitter MTP Mated pairs						of Non-Tapped Low Loss airs (0.35 dB) in the System				
	Protocol		Natio	0	1	2	3	4	5	6
0142	10000 1155 0111	120 050	70/30	55	45	40	30	15	N/A	N/A
UM3 12800-M5E-SN-1	128 GFC	80/20	65	60	55	50	45	25	15	
OM4 12800-M5F-SN-I	100.050	70/30	80	70	60	45	25	N/A	N/A	
	12800-M5F-SN-I	128 GFC	80/20	95	90	80	70	60	35	20

Note: Limit maximum supportable jumper or Harness length to 20 m direct monitor interconnects for all multimode Fibre Channel protocols. This guidance is based on the use of Virtual Instruments monitor/receiver devices.

Table 4.6: Fibre Channel Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability for Systems with MM/SM Ultra Low Loss MTP Mated Pair (0.25/0.35) dB + 1 integrated MTP/MTP TAP Module

Fibre Channel - Parallel - Maximum Distance Capability (All Distances in Meters) Utilizing an integrated MTP/MTP TAP Module													
Fiber Type Data Rate Speed Splitter MTP N							Number of Non-Tapped Ultra Low Loss (ULL) MTP Mated pairs (0.25 dB) in the System						
	Protocol		Katio	0	1	2	3	4	5	6			
0142	12000 MEE CN 1	SN-I 128 GFC	70/30	60	55	50	50	45	40	30			
OM3	12800-IVISE-SIN-I		80/20	70	70	65	60	60	55	50			
OM4	12800-M5F-SN-I	128 GFC	70/30	90	85	75	70	65	60	45			
			80/20	105	100	95	90	85	80	75			

Appendix C

White Paper: 100G BiDi Performance with Corning EDGE8 Tap Module with a 50:50 Split Ratio

Introduction

Corning Optical Communications offers optical tap modules for multimode and single-mode Ethernet and Fibre Channel data rates. Inclusive to the offering is the Foxconn Optical Interconnect (FIT) 40G BiDi Ethernet transceiver that operates with OM3/OM4/OM5 multimode fiber. Industry demand for higher data rates led to the development and commercial release of the 100G BiDi transceiver. This white paper describes Corning's internal 100G BiDi evaluation using the EDGE8TM Tap Module with a 50:50 Split Ratio that demonstrated compliant performance.

100G BiDi Technology

The 100G BiDi is a pluggable duplex multimode fiber optic QSFP28 transceiver, which integrates four 25-Gb/s electrical data lanes into two 50Gb/s PAM4 optical lanes at two different wavelengths (850 nm and 910 nm), giving an aggregated bandwidth of 100 Gb/s. The two wavelengths transmit optical data in opposite directions (bi-directionally) in each multimode fiber.





100G BiDi Transceiver

Test Setup and Measurements

A Viavi optical network tester (ONT-600) was used in the testing. The ONT platform is a multifunctional, multiport solution for fast, flexible testing of optical transport network up to 100G. It controls the transceivers to generate framed data, which is then used in performance testing parameters, including measuring and validating basic errors, like conventional bit error rate tester (BERT), except that the data is framed, and more efficient.



Three random FIT 100G BiDi transceivers were evaluated on an 50m OM4 fiber channel length that included an EDGE8TM Tap Module with a 50:50 Split Ratio. The wavelengths of each fiber were tested to a maximum 10⁻¹² BER compliance performance metric. A variable optical attenuator (VOA) was also included in the link to ascertain the additional channel insertion loss required to induce a failed condition. An additional 4.7 dB worst case insertion loss was



exhibited, which means the system holds at least 4.7 dB power margin while using the tap module. Figure - C.1.0 illustrates the optical tap module and test setup. Table C.1.0 summarizes the compliant test results.

Figure – C.1.0





- a. EDGE8[™] Tap Module BiDi 50:50 Split Ratio
- b. 100G BiDi Optical Tap Evaluation Test Set Up

	-										
100G BiDi EDGE8 Tap Module 50:50 Split Ratio Compliant Test Results											
Transceiver	Fiber	Port	Test Result	Channel Link Loss (dB)	Maximum VOA Attenuation (dB)						
1	1	850 nm	Pass	4	5.7						
	1	910 nm	Pass	4	5.9						
	2	850nm	Pass	4	5.7						
	2	910 nm	Pass	4	6.3						
	1	850 nm	Pass	4	5.1						
2	1	910 nm	Pass	4	5.1						
2	2	850 nm	Pass	4	5.1						
	2	910 nm	Pass	4	4.7						
	1	850nm	Pass	4	5.5						
	1	910 nm	Pass	4	5.3						
5	2	850 nm	Pass	4	5.3						
	2	910 nm	Pass	4	5.5						

Summary

Corning Optical Communications tested three random FIT/Broadcom 100G BiDi transceivers on a 50m OM4 channel length that included an EDGE8[™] Tap Module with a 50:50 Split Ratio that easily passed a maximum 10⁻¹² BER compliance specification.

